issued share capital of the Company from the date of this announcement and up to the issue of

the Consideration Shares, approximately 5.22% of the issued share capital of the Company as

enlarged by the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares.

The Consideration Shares when issued, will rank pari passu in all respects with the Shares in

issue on the date of allotment and issuance, and free and clear of any pledges, liens,

encumbrances and restrictions on transfer. The Consideration Shares will be issued under the

– 5 –

Specific Mandate. The Consideration Shares shall be entitled to dividends, interim dividends

or other distribution from the Completion Date. An application will be made by the Company

to the Stock Exchange for the listing of and permission to deal in the Consideration Shares.

Details of the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement and

immediately after Completion, assuming that there is no other change in the share capital of

the Company are set out below:

As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after Completion

and allotment and issuance of

the Consideration Shares

Shareholders No. of Shares

Approximately

% No. of Shares

Approximately

%

SCA Group 513,200,425 51.37 513,200,425 48.69

Fu An International 216,341,581 21.65 271,341,581 25.74

Public Shareholders 269,545,680 26.98 269,545,680 25.57

Total 999,087,686 100.00 1,054,087,686 100.00

Information relating to Dynasty Paper

Dynasty Paper was established by Fu An Trading under the laws of the PRC on 12 October

2015 and wholly-owned by Fu An Trading. Upon completion of the Company Division, Fu An

Trading shall respectively hold the entire equity interest of New Taiyuan and Dynasty Paper.

Dynasty Paper and New Taiyuan have reached an agreement in respect of the distribution of

the Former Taiyuan’s assets, business, and creditor’s rights and liabilities prior to the

Company Division and obtained the written consent of the relevant creditors and debtors.

Sanjiang Properties, which are owned by Former Taiyuan as at the date of the announcement,